
DISCOVERY OF VERY IMPORTANT 

MANUSCRIPT SOURCES 
FOR THE 

S Y R 0 - R 0 M A N L A W B 0 0 K 

THE OPENING OF A NEW EPOCH OF RESEARCH 

IN THIS UNIQUE MONUMENT 

OF JURISPRUDENCE 

BY 

ARTHUR VOOBUS 
Dr. theol. (Tartu) 

Professor 

Mernbre de l’Academie Internationale 

Libre des Sciences et des Lettres, Paris 

ETSE 
STOCKHOLM 

1971 





‘tET. 

),CLI fOOi^l q 1„.v.1 

€x Iibns 

i'ptlj fHarbutfjo lUbrarp 

The Malphono Abrohom Nuro Collection 





TOIMETUSED 

EESTI USUTEADLASTE SELTS PAGULUSES 

PAPERS 

OF THE 

ESTONIAN THEOLOGICAL SOCIETY IN EXILE 



Published by the Estonian Theological Society in Exile 

Ah communications and orders are to be addressed to 

Dean Jakob Aunver, Marmorvagen 7 A, 5 tr., Uppsala, Sweden 

or 

Dean Aleksander Hinno, 7-03 147th Street 

Whitestone, N.Y., 11357, USA 



PAPERS 

OF THE 

ESTONIAN THEOLOGICAL SOCIETY IN EXILE 

SCHOLARLY SERIES 

1. — A. Voobus, Celibacy, a Requirement for Admission to Baptism 

in the Early Syrian Church. 1951. 

2. — A. Voobus, Die Spuren eines alteren athiopischen Evangelien- 

textes im Lichte der literarischen Monumente. 1951. 

3. — A. Voobus, Neue Angaben iiber die textgeschichtlichen Zu- 

stande in Edessa vom Jahre ca 326-340. Ein Beitrag zur Geschichte 

des altsyrischen Tetraevangeliums. 1951. 

4. — A. Voobus, Zur Geschichte des altgeorgischen Evangelientex- 

tes. 1953. 

5. — A. Voobus, Neue Materialien zur Geschichte der Vetus Syra 

in den Evangelienhandschriften. 1953. 

6. — A. Voobus, Early Versions of the New Testament. Manuscript 

Studies: Oriental texts and facsimile plates of Syriac, Armenian, 

Georgian, Coptic, Ethiopic and Arabic manuscripts. 1954. 

7. — Charisteria Johanni Kopp octogenario oblata. A volume of 

theological and historical studies published in honor of Arch¬ 

bishop Dr. J. Kopp on the occasion of his 80th birthday. 1954. 

8. — A. Voobus, Quelques observations litteraires et historiques sur 

la vie syriaque inedite de Mar Aha. 1955. 

9. — A. Voobus, Peschitta und Targumim des Pentateuchs. Neues 

Licht zur Frage der Herkunft der Peschitta aus den altpalastini- 

schen Targumim. Handschriftenstudien. 1958. 

10. — A. Voobus, Literary-Critical and Historical Studies in Ephrem 

the Syrian. 1958. 

11. —A. Voobus, Syriac and Arabic Documents Regarding Legisla¬ 

tion Relative to Syrian Asceticism: Syriac, Arabic and Karshuni 

texts edited, translated and furnished with literary-historical in¬ 

troductions. 1960. 

12. — A. Voobus, The Statutes of the School of Nisibis: the Syriac 

text edited, translated and furnished with a literary-historical 

commentary. 1962. 

13. — I. Paulson, Himmel und Erde in der Agrarreligion der finnischen 

Volker. 1963. 

14. — A. Voobus, The Department of Theology at the University 

of Tartu: its Life and Work, Martyrdom and Annihilation. A 

Chapter of Contemporary Church History in Estonia. 1963. 

15. — Estonia Christiana. Eximio Domino Johanni Kopp nonaginta 

annos feliciter explenti discipuli congratulantes dedicaverunt. 1965. 



16. —A. Voobus, Liturgical Traditions in the Didache. 1967. 

17. —A. Voobus, The Prelude to the Lukan Passion Narrative. 

Tradition-, Redaction-, Cult-, Motif-Historical and Source-Critical 

Studies. 1968. 

18. —A. Voobus, Studies in the History of the Estonian People: 

With Reference to Aspects of Social Conditions, in Particular, 

the Religious and Spiritual Life and the Educational Pursuit 

I. 1969. 

19. — A. Voobus, Studies in the History of the Estonian People: 

With Reference to Aspects of Social Conditions, in Particular, 

the Religious and Spiritual Life and the Educational Pursuit II. 

1970. 

20. — A. Voobus, Discoveries of Very Important Manuscript Sources 

for the Syro-Hexapla: Contributions to the Research on the 

Septuagint. 1970. 

21. —A. Voobus, Discovery of Very Important Manuscript Sources 

for the Syro-Roman Lawbook: The Opening of a New Epoch 

of Research in this Unique Monument of Jurisprudence. 1971. 

22. — A. Voobus, The Hexapla and the Syro-Hexapla: Very Important 

Discoveries for Septuagint Research (in press). 

23. — A. Voobus, Studies in the History of the Estonian People: 

With Reference to Aspects of Social Conditions, in Particular, 

the Religious and Spiritual Life and the Educational Pursuit III 

(in press). 

24. — A. Voobus, Syriac Manuscripts from the Treasury of the Mon¬ 

astery of Mar Hananya or Deir ZaTaran (in press). 

25. — A. Voobus, Notes on Syriac Manuscripts in Unknown Collec¬ 

tions in the Syrian Orient (in press). 

26. — A. Voobus, New Important Manuscript Discoveries for the 

History of Syriac Literature. With facsimile plates (in press). 

27. — A. Voobus, History of Syriac Literature I (in preparation). 

POPULAR SERIES 

1. —A. Voobus, The Communist Menace, the Present Chaos and 

our Christian Responsibility. 1955. 

2. — I. Paulson, Religiooni olemusest ja ajaloost. Vom Wesen und 

aus der Geschichte der Religion. 1963. 

3. — A. Voobus, Christian Conscience in the Face of the Current 

Confusion: The Dignity of the Christian vis-a-vis the Sovietization 

of Minds (in press). 



PAPERS OF THE ESTONIAN THEOLOGICAL 

SOCIETY IN EXILE 

EESTI USUTEADLASTE SELTS PAGULUSES 

TOIMETUSED 

-- 21 •—=  - - - 





DISCOVERY OF VERY IMPORTANT 

MANUSCRIPT SOURCES 
FOR THE 

SYRO-ROMAN LAWBOOK 

THE OPENING OF A NEW EPOCH OF RESEARCH 

IN THIS UNIQUE MONUMENT 

OF JURISPRUDENCE 

ARTHUR VOOBUS 

Dr. theol. (Tartu) 

Professor 

Membre de l’Academie Internationale 

Libre des Sciences et des Lettres, Paris 

ETSE 

STOCKHOLM 

1971 



CULTURA PRESS 

Wetteren, Eelgium 



INTRODUCTION 

The research on the Syro-Roman Lawbook has passed its first cen¬ 

tury. Indeed, almost a decade has been added to the full century 

since the text of this document was first published in 1862. 

Ever since this unique legal record was made available to the world of 

learning it has released intense interest and excitement, commensurate 

to its extraordinary value. This has continued up to this day as mani¬ 

fested by the still growing number of studies devoted to it. It has 

created a very lively discussion which has brought together represen¬ 

tatives from different disciplines in scholarship. Jurists, historians, 

orientalists and cultural historians have been attracted by it. It is 

strange that in this rich literature1 there is hardly anything written 

in English. 

Regardless of manifold activities in study and discussion, assess¬ 

ments of the contributions of this document have been retarded. It 

must be said that our knowledge regarding this document has been far 

from satisfactory. There are still many problems for which there re¬ 

main no definite answers. There are still issues regarding which scho¬ 

lastic minds are as divided as would seem possible2. 

One reason for this lies in the very scarcity of the evidence for this 

record. We are dealing with very rare documents. In fact, oblivion 

has been willing to release them only very reluctantly and very slowly3. 

Another reason lies in the nature of the transmission of this document. 

The condition of those very few manuscripts which are at our disposal 

1 About the literature, see C. Moss, Catalogue of Syriac Printed Books (London 

1962), col. 934ff.; Addenda, col. 191 f. Also the bibliography in: W. Selb, Zur 

Bedeutung des syrisch-romischen Rechtsbuches (Miinchen 1964) = Munchener I3ei- 

trage zur Papyrusforschung und antiken Rechtsgeschichte XLIX. 

2 See page 17ff. 

3 See page 13ff. 



10 INTRODUCTION 

is not. satisfactory. Besides these serious deficiencies, the texts are 

beset with errors and mistakes. Thus there has always been a feeling 

of urgent need for new sources which would hopefully lead the research 

out of the present deadlock. In addition, new sources would help 

base the research on the history of the document as well as the exegesis 

of individual paragraphs. 

As far as my own scholarly work is concerned, I have never had 

an interest in fruitless discussion and steril controversies, neither of 

which contribute to learning nor enrich scholarship. To the contrary, 

illumination and enlightenment of old and pressing literary-historical, 

textual-critical and historical problems by means of unearthing new 

sources has always been my concern. In this I have seen my task for 

the solid advancement of learning. For this I have invested my strength 

and energy long ago1. This approach has not only produced new vistas 

but also has given me strength to undertake to struggle with and to 

accomplish great projects. 

These undertakings have carried me over endless roads. These 

started with the investigation of the manuscript collections in Europe, 

which soon led me to the almost unending pathways in the Orient. 

The search in heat, thirst and fatigue has been animated by this goal2. 

With respect to the Syro-Roman Lawbook my hopes in this search 

have been very modest. I believed I would be extraordinarilv fortunate 

if some fragments of it could be discovered. In light of the sobering 

fact of the great rarity of this document I could not really hope for 

more. However, against my greatest hopes unknown texts began to 

emerge one after another from their hiding places. 

This is the first account regarding the results. Only a few remarks 

are needed to accompany its submission. 

First, a thorough study of the wealth with which these new materials 

shower us must remain for the future. Before such detailed investi¬ 

gations can be completed it is nevertheless necessary to give an account 

of the results of the completed search project. 

Secondly, the cycle of texts presented here has grown very slowly. 

It has taken an inordinate amount of time, effort and endless patience 

1 Cf. A. Voobus, The Department of Theologtj at the University of Tartu: Its Life 

and Work, Martyrdom and Annihilation (Stockholm 1963) = Papers of the Estonian 

Theological Society in Exile XIV, p. 62. 

2 Cf. A. Voobus, New Important Manuscript Discoveries for the History of Syriac 

Literature (in press). 



INTRODUCTION 11 

to complete the investigation. The size of this report can by no means 

give an adequate idea of the amount nor value of the resources which 

lie behind it. Some of these discoveries were made long ago, but 1 

have withheld their publication until the research project could be 

completed. 

Thirdly, this account can be brief. The reason is that the edition 

of these materials is now in preparation. This will make them available 

for research. This edition will be accompanied by detailed assessments 

of the value of these new sources. Thus much more will be said about 

these texts and their contributions in subsequent publications. 

Finally, a word about the very extraordinary character of these 

discoveries. As it was already indicated, in the Syro-Roman Lawbook 

we have to do with very rare texts. After the first edition of the text1 

only one new source, a shortened form of the text, was presented in 

the second edition in 18802. The third manuscript, a late copy, was 

made known in 1907. Since then only some fragments have emerged3. 

Under these conditions, it is a singular event in the history of our 

first century of research on the Syro-Roman Lawbook when one can 

announce the discovery of not only one new manuscript but of a cycle 

of new sources. This is almost too unbelievable to be true. No previous 

publication has been able to offer such a rich contribution as this cycle. 

And, in previous publications, texts have been made available from 

the libraries in Europe, easily at hand, but those presented here have 

been searched out in far off places. Thus, in several respects, these 

new sources break open a new epoch in the history of research on the 

Syro-Roman Lawbook. 

1 Land’s edition was based on Ms. Br. Mus. Add. 14, 528. 

2 See page 13. About the Armenian and Arabic versions of the Lawbook, see 

Bruns-Sachau, Syrisch-romisches Rechtsbuch. Cf. also Ibn at-Taiyib, Fiqh an- 

nasrdniya I, ed. \V. Hoenerbach - O. Spies (Louvain 1957) = Corpus Scriptorum 

Christianorum Orientalium, Scr. Arab. XVIII, p. 146ff. 

3 See page 14f. 





I 

A SURVEY OF THE EMERGENCE 

OF THE EVIDENCE 

The history of literary culture has sources of exceptional importance 

for knowledge and research which oblivion releases only very reluctantly 

and slowly. This is the case with the Syro-Roman Lawbook. Indeed, 

oblivion has been willing to part with these very rare texts only after 

great and painstaking efforts. 

1. UNTIL THE TIME OF SACHAU 

The Syro-Roman Lawbook was first edited as « Leges saeculares” 

by J. P. N. Land in his well-known collection of Syriac documents in 

18621. This has given an impetus for a new edition by K. G. Bruns 

and E. Sachau2, furnished also with a German translation3. 

At the time when the Syro-Roman Lawbook was edited in 1880 

by Bruns and Sachau only two Syriac manuscripts stood at the dis¬ 

posal of the editors4. 

The oldest witness is Ms. Br. Mus. Add. 14,5285 6 which has preserved 

the Lawbook titled: “Secular laws and enactments established by 

1 The text was first edited with a Latin translation in: Anecdota syriaca, I 

(Lugduni Batavorum 1862), p. 128ff. 

2 Syrisch-romisches Rechtsbuch aus dem fiinften Jahrhundert (Leipzig 1880). 

3 A Latin translation of the Lawbook was prepared by C. Ferrini, “Leges sae¬ 

culares ex lingua syriaca Latine vertit et adnotationibus instruxit”, in: Fontes 

iuris romani antejustiniani, ed. S. Riccobono II (Florentiae 1940f.). 

4 There existed also Ms. Seert 65, a codex which was written in the 17th or 

18th cent. Cf. A. Scher, Catalogue des manuscrits syriaques et arabes conserves dans 

la bibliothtque episcopate de Stert (Kurdistan) avec notes bibliographiques (Mossoul 

1905), p. 48ff. The codex fell victim to the massacre and the destruction of the 

archbishopric of Seert by the Turks. 

6 Fol. 192a-228a. 



14 I. EMERGENCE OF THE EVIDENCE 

Constantine, Theodosius [and Leon], believing, victorious and God- 

loving kings”. This is a codex which has been ascribed to the 6th cen¬ 

tury1. The attempts to place the date into the 8th or 9th cen¬ 

tury2 do not carry conviction for one who has experience with manus¬ 

cripts and problems of their dating. 

The other codex is Ms. Par. Syr. 1123. This codex is dated. According to 

its colophon it was written in the year 1550 A. Gr., i.e. 1238/94. This codex 

represents a shortened form of the text, titled: “The book of the dtxat- 

cofiara of the victorious, Christian, orthodox kings, of good memory, of the 

elect and glorious Constantine, the great Theodosius and the wise Leon”. 

The rest consists of a fragment, a mere folio-leaf in Ms. Br. Mus. Add. 

18,2955, of a codex written in the year 1914 A. Gr., i.e. 1602/36. 

It was long time before new evidence was released. News about 

the emergence of a new source7 of this rare document was greeted 

with high expectations. It was a special event when in 1907 E. Sachau 

could edit new materials8 derived from Ms. Mus. Borg. Syr. 819. It is 

a late copy which comes from the Nestorian tradition10. There are 

altogether three recensions represented by this late codex. “The laws 

and judgements which were set up by the Christian Kings Constantine 

and Leon" is an epitome of a Monophysite translation11. “The canon 

of dixaubficiTa, namely of the kings” is an arrangement12 or compila- 

1 Cf. W. Wright, Catalogue of the Syriac Manuscripts in the Bristish Museum 

I (London 1870), p. 176ff. 

2 Cf. C. A. Nallino, Raccolta di scritti editi e inediti IV (Roma 1942), p. 547ff. 

3 Fol. 263a-276b. 

4 11. Zotenberg, Catalogues des manuscrits syriaques et sabeens (mandaites) de 

la Bibliothtque Nationale (Paris 1874), p. 75. 

5 Fol. 148a-148b. 

6 Cf. Wright, Catalogue of the Syriac Manuscripts III, p. 1184. 

7 Cf. L. Mitteis, Cber drei neue Handschriften des syrisch-romischen Rechtsbuches 

(Berlin 1905); B. Ducati, “Notizia di nuovi manoscritti e studi sul libro siriaco-ro- 

mano”, in: Bulletino dell’ Istituto di diritto romano XVII (Roma 1905-06), p. 191ff. 

8 Syrische Rechtsbucher I (Berlin 1907). 

9 Page 151-171. 

10 Cf. P. Cersoy, “Les manuscrits orientaux de Mgr. David au Mus6e Borgia 

de Rome”, in: Zeitschrift fur Assyrologie IX (1894), p. 361ff. 

11 R I, Syrische Rechtsbucher I, p. 4ff. 

12 R II, ibid., I, p. 46ff. This recension has incorporated other material. It also 

reveals a clerical tendency. 



1. UNTIL THE TIME OF SACHAU 15 

tion1. “The civil laws of the Romans which were arranged by Am- 

brosius” is nothing but an epitome of the last text form2. 

As was already said this manuscript is a late copy. It was copied 

in the Orient shortly3 before4 it found its home in the Vatican collec¬ 

tion of manuscripts in 18695. 

These new recensions brought with them new problems and com¬ 

plications. These were caused by changes, by differences in formula¬ 

tions, and by new paragraphs but also by confusion, errors and gaps. 

Often it is very difficult, no, even impossible to find out the meaning 

of the text. This is particularly the case in those instances where the 

manuscripts in London and Paris, edited previously, are also faulty. 

As to the provenance of Ms. Mus. Borg. Syr. 81, there is no doubt. 

The possibility6 that it stems from Ms. Alqos 169, a codex written 

before the 14th century7, has become a fact made unequivocally clear 

by the examination of the original8. 

1 See also an ending of an excerpt of this recension in Ms. Cambr. Univ. Add. 

2023, fol. la-2b. Cf. W. Wright - S. A. Cook, Catalogue of the Syriac Manuscripts 

in Cambridge II (Cambridge 1901), p. 600f. This text was edited by W. Wright, 

Notulae Syriacae (London 1887), p. 3ff. 

2 R III, Syrische Rechtsbiicher I, p. 148ff. This Ambrose, allegedly a confessor, 

is supposed to have compiled the Lawbook at the command of a “King Valentinus”. 

3 Cf. J. David, Antiqua ecclesiae Syro-Chaldaicae traditio (Romae 1870), p. xv, 

110. 
4 Cf. Cersoy, “Les manuscrits orientaux de Mgr. David au Mus6e Borgia”, 

p. 361ff. 

5 Cf. J. B. Chabot, Synodicon orientate ou recueil des synodes nestoriens (Paris 

1902), p. 3. 

6 According to a marginal note added later to Ms. Borg. Syr. 82, which is related 

as the second volume to Ms. Borg. Syr. 81, by G. A. Hayyat, both codices stem from 

the codex in AlqdS. See O. Braun, Das Buch der Synhados (Stuttgart-Wien 1900), 

p. 5 where the footnote reproduces the gloss in question in Italian. Cf. also J. Sau- 

get, “Decisions canoniques du Patriarche ISo'barnun encore inedits”, in: Apol- 

linaris XXXV (1962), p. 261. 

7 Cf. J. M. Voste, Catalogue de la bibliotheque syro-chaldeenne du couvent de 

Notre-Dame des Semences pr&s d’AlqoS (Iraq) (Rome-Paris 1929), p. 63ff. Cf. A. 

Scher, “Notices sur les manuscrits syriaques conserves dans la bibliotheque du 

couvent des chald^ens de Notre-Dame des Semences”, in: Journal asialique X, 

VIII (1906), p. 55ff. 

8 For example: in R II, § 27, Syrische Rechtsbiicher, ed. Sachau I, p. 64 one line 

is missing. However, Ms. Alqos 169, quire 26, fol. 26a shows that the uppermost 

line in the second column is covered by a slip of paper which has been pasted over 

the text in such a way that the text is hardly readable. 



16 I. EMERGENCE OF THE EVIDENCE 

2. SINCE THE TIME OF SACHAU 

Sachau’s edition closed the epoch of the emergence of new sources 

for a long time. What has emerged since the days of Sachau is, in¬ 

deed, very little. Since then there has been a dearth of information, 

which might widen our knowledge of this unique legal record. For 

Ms. Vatican Syr. 5991, which previously was in the library of the 

residence of the Chaldean bishopric in Mardin2, is nothing but another 

copy of Ms. Alqos 1693. A similar copy, Ms. Birm. Mingana Syr. 5874 

has also failed to open up any new way, since also this codex is nothing 

else than a copy5 of Ms. Alqos 1696. The total of all that has emerged 

is only in some fragments. One is a missing leaf7 of the manuscript 

in London8. Other fragments are preserved in Ms. Vatican Syr. 5609. 

As this brief account sufficiently shows, the past has been extremely 

reluctant to release some of the sources. Moreover, those manuscripts 

which have come to light during the last generation present nothing 

more than the text which is already known and therefore do not ad¬ 

vance our knowledge at all. 

1 A. van Lantschoot, Inventaire des manuscrits syriaques des jonds Vatican 

(490-641), Bcirberini oriental et Neofiti (Citta del Vaticano 1965) = Studi e Testi 

CCXLIII, p. 132ff. 

2 About the history of the manuscript, see Sauget, Decisions canoniques, p. 262f. 

3 According to the colophon, fol. 305a, the codex was copied from the codex 

in Alqos in the year 1871. 

4 Cf. A. Mingana, Catalogue of the Mingana Collection of Manuscripts I (Cam¬ 

bridge 1933), col. 1116ff. 

5 According to the colophon on fol. 418b the copy was prepared in 1932 from the 

manuscript in Alqos. 

6 Cf. also H. Kaufhold, “Uber einige Handschriften der Versionen R I, R II 

und R III des Syrisch-romischen Rechtsbuches”, in: Zeitschrift der Savigny-Stif- 

tung fiir Rechtsgeschichte, Rom. Abt. LXXXIII (1966), p. 350ff. 

7 Metrop. Mus., New York 21.148.18. Cf. J. T. Clemons, “A Checklist of Syriac 

Manuscripts in the United States and Canada”, in: Orientalia Christiana Periodica 

XXXII (1966), p. 493. 

8 W. Baars - P. A. II. de Boer, “Fin neuaufgefundenes Fragment des syrisch- 

romischen Rechtsbuches”, in: Symbolae iuridicae et historicae Martino David de¬ 

dicates I (Leiden 1968), p. 50ff. 

9 Van Lantschoot, Inventaire des manuscrits syriaques, p. 79. Cf. W. Selb, 

Sententiae Syriacae”, in: Zeitschrift der Savigny-Stiftung fiir Rechtsgeschichte, 

Rom. Abt. LXXXV (1968), p. 400ff. 



II 

THE PROBLEMS OF THE ORIGIN 

RAISED BY THE DOCUMENT 

The edition of this document was hardly out when it unleashed a 

lively discussion. This is fully understandable because it is not only 

a unique record in the genre of juridic literature but also a source 

with exciting content. The causes of this wide and unending discussion 

are the phenomena which this document brings to the fore. However, 

it must be said at the outset that the currents and undercurrents which 

this legal record unfolds are so colorful and, in their nature, so variegated 

that they lend themselves to different interpretations. And so it has 

happened, that in the course of research, these nuances have led to 

conflicting views as to how they should be understood. This is especially 

the case in relation to the history of the tradition of jurisprudence 

in the Orient1. 

1. THE PROVENANCE 

According to one line of thought, the Semitic sources for jurisprudence 

are unfolded here2. Thus the impact of the Mosaic law emerges 

1 The importance of the Lawbook for the Syrian Orient is shown also by the 

inclusion of it into the first history of Syriac literature; fABDisof, Calalogus li- 

brorum omnium ecclesiasticorum, CXG, ed. J. S. Assemani, in: Bibliotheca orien¬ 

tals III, 1 (Romae 1725), p. 278. See a critical edition of this document, Calalogus 

librorum omnium ecclesiasticorum, CXC, ed. A. Voobus = Corpus Scriptorum Chris- 

tianorum Orientalium (in preparation). 

2 “Comme toutes les deductions sont en faveur de l’origine syrienne de Coutu- 

mier, bien que r£dig£ originairement en langue grecque, celle-ci ne faisant point 

obstacle a sa parents syrienne 6tant donn£ qu’au ve siecle la langue grecque con- 

tinuait k etre en usage dans les provinces orientales et surtout dans les villes et 

ports importants, il semble certain que l’adoption de ce recueil avait eu lieu d’abord 

par complaisance envers les Syriens d’Egypte et d’Antioclie lies etroitement avec 

les monophysites d’figypte . . .”, F. Kozman, “Les chr6tiens d’Egypte”, in: Acta 

congressus iuridici internationalis . . . Romae 1934 II (Romae 1935), p. 224. 



18 II. PROBLEMS OF THE ORIGIN 

here1. It remained a living force because the Christians had retained it in 

their practice of jurisprudence2. Even the impact of the Codex of 

Hammurabi has been discovered here3. Indeed, the influence of this 

Babylonian lawbook has been seen within many allusions of the Syro- 

Roman Lawbook4. 

Another phenomenon has been found far more instructive for the 

enrichment of our knowledge in this phase of the history of juris¬ 

prudence. It lias been found that the Lawbook unfolds a struggle 

between the law of the state and the legal traditions of the people5. 

A mixture of both traditions, indigenous and official, is exposed6. Thus 

this extraordinary source unfolds the relations between the Oriental 

law and the Roman law7, a symbiosis for whose investigation the 

1 So already V. Aptowitzer, Die syrischen Rechlsbiicher und das mosaisch-tal- 

mudische Recht (Wien 1909) = Sitzungsberichte der Akademie der Wissenschaften 

in Wien CLXIII, 5. 

2 “Quae cum ita sint, non est dubium: a) quin Christianorum antistites Orientem 

incolantes, diversis consuetudinibus ad ius privatum spectantibus in suo territorio 

observari solitis, in iudicandis litibus semper praeceptum christianae aequitati 

maxime congruens sequantur; b) quin Christianorum persecutione durante Chris- 

tiani origine Graeci, Aegyptii, Iudaei, etc. ius Romanum quasi doctrinae christianae 

maxime inimieum reprobent”, F. Bossowski, “Quo modo usu forensi audientiae 

episcopalis suadente non nulla praecepta ad instar iuris graeci aut hebraici etc. 

in iure romano recepta sint exponitur”, in: Acta congressus iuridici internationalis 

Romae 1934 I (Romae 1935), p. 409. Id., “Die Nov. 118 Justinians und deren Vor- 

geschichte: Romische und orientalische Elemente”, Festschrift Paul Koschaker 

II (Weimar 1939), p. 278. 

3 D. H. Muller, “Das syrisch-romische Rechtsbuch und Hammurabi”, in: Wiener 

Zeitschrift fiir die Kunde des Murgenlandes XIX (1906), p. 193. 

4 Cf. also P. Koschaker, Rechtsvergleichende Studien zur Gesetzgebung Ham- 

murapis, Konigs von Babylon (Leipzig 1917), p. 56. 

5 L. Mitteis, Reichsrecht und Volksrecht in den ostlichen Provinzen des romischen 

Kaiserreichs (Leipzig 1891). 

6 “Come si vede il Libro siro-romano contiene un miscuglio di norme cittadine e 

popolari. II quadro che esso ci presenta non differisce da quello che appare con- 

temporaneamente nella vicina provincia d’Egitto. Come qui anche in Siria il di- 

ritto ufficiale non ha messo profonde radici, ma ha lasciato intere zone intatte”, 

R. Taurenschlag, “Il diritto provinciale romano nel Libro siro-romano”, Opera 

minora I (Paris 1959), p. 311. Cf. Id. in: Journal of Juristic Papyrology VI (1952), 

p. 103ff. 

7 Cf. E. Volterra, “Introduction 5 l’histoire du droit romain dans ses rapports 

avec l’Orient”, in: Archives d’histoire du droit oriental IV (1949), p. 129ff. 



1. THE PROVENANCE 19 

Lawbook remains the best source1. These relations have been inter¬ 

preted in such a way that the Syrian law of the Christians of Semitic 

origin in the valley of the Euphrates has exercised its influence2 upon 

the Roman law3. But, regarding the degree of the influence by the 

Oriental law, there has been no agreement. This is a question which 

has found different interpretations according to one of which the role 

of the Oriental law must be severely limited. In this approach the 

Lawbook is understood fundamentally the Roman law4, but modified 

by errors and Oriental idiosyncrasies5 and provincial peculiarities6. 

The Syro-Roman Lawbook has raised other problems, namely those 

in connection with its origin and provenance. They have continued 

to puzzle scholars. Regardless of many attempts, the source itself 

has refused to disclose data regarding these questions. Some have 

looked towards the chancellaries of patriarchs and bishops in the 

East for the locus of its origin7. A particular and ostentatious concern 

for the questions related to the life of the family, to slaves and to the 

issues of inheritance is in favor of this explanation. Perhaps there 

this practical manual on jurisprudence, composed as an aid to carry 

out episcopal jurisdiction8, originated. Others have assumed that the 

1 Cf. L. Carusi, “Sul frammento L. 38 del libro di diritto siro-romano”, in: Bul- 

letino dell’ Istituto di diritto romano XXVIII (Roma 1915-16), p. 261ff. Id. “Sui 

rapporti tra il diritto romano e l’Oriente”, in: Atti del congesso internazionali di 

diritto romano Roma 1933 II (Paris 1935), p. 357ff. 

2 G. Vismara, “La donazione nuziale nel diritto ebraico e nelle fonti cristiane in 

relazione al diritto romano postclassico”, in: Cristianesimo e diritto romano (Milano 

1935), p. 389f. 

3 About these questions, see C. A. Nallino, Raccolta di’ scritti editi e inediti IV: 

Diritto musulmano, diritti orientali cristiani (Roma 1942). 

4 C. A. Nallino, “Sul libro siro-romano e sul presunto diritto siriaco”, in: 

Studi in onore di Pietro Bonfante I (Milano 1930), p. 203ff. 

5 E. Volterra, “Un’ ipotesi intorno all’ originale greco del libro siro-romano 

di diritto”, in: Rendiconti della Accademia Nazionale dei Lincei, ser. VIII, VIII 

(1953), p. 23. 

6 Selb, Zur Bedeutung des syrisch-romischen Rechtsbuches, p. 260. 

7 “Die Leges, sowohl das griechische Original wie die syrische Obersetzung, 

waren nach meiner Ansicht ein lediglich praktischen Zwecken dienendes Rechts- 

buch, das in den Kanzleien der Patriarchen und Bischofe wie in den kleineren Ge- 

meinden von den Priestern als Rechtsnorm gebraucht wurde”, Sachau, Syrische 

Rechtsbiicher I, p. vm. 

8 J. Manigk, “Syrisch-romisches Rechtsbuch”, in: KritischeVierteljahresschrift fiir 

Gesetzgebung und Rechtswissenschaft XVII (1915), p. 370ff. 



20 II. PROBLEMS OF THE ORIGIN 

locus must be seen in a school of jurisprudence in the Orient. In this 

respect the discussion has remained an exercise of conflicting conten¬ 

tions and theories. What has been proposed is highly hypothetical. 

In this discussion the didactic character of the Lawbook has been used 

as an argument. The document has been regarded as an ancient Sa- 

binus commentary with many glosses and comments prepared for 

the needs in the Eastern provinces1. They represent only interesting 

possibilities. Some have seen in the Lawbook a collection of subject 

matter for the first year of instruction in the school of jurisprudence 

in Berytos2, or a composition which originated under the influence of 

this school3. The proposal to regard this material as an oral instruc¬ 

tion4 is as old as the improved edition of the document itself5. It has 

been proposed recently to see in this document a commentary on the 

constitutions which had grown out from instruction of jurisprudence 

but given in an unknown place6. Among such an array of guesswork 

and combinations of assertions and suggestions it is no surprise to even 

find an attempt to identify the author of the Lawbook7—however 

such an attempt cannot be taken seriously. 

Also the question whether the Lawbook must be understood as a 

private undertaking or an official record has caused great minds to go 

different ways. While for some the Lawbook is a purely private under¬ 

taking, voices have risen to the effect that the Lawbook has occupied 

a different role. Since Justinian’s Codex has no effect in the East, 

1 E. Seidl, “Syrisch-romisches Rechtsbuch”, in: Paulys-Wissowa, Real-Enzy- 

klopadie der classischen Altertumswissenschaft II, VIII (Stuttgart 1932), col. 

1782. 

2 About this school, see P. Collinet, Histoire de I’tcole de droit de Beyrouth 

(Paris 1925) = Etudes historiques sur le droit de Justinien II, p. 244. 

3 E. Volterra, “II libro siro-romano”, in: Riuista italiano per le scienze giuri- 

diche NS V (1930), p. 198. Cf. bis “Un’ ipotesi intorno all’ originale greco”, p. 21ff. 

Id. “II libro siro-romano nelle recenti ricerche”, in: Accademia Nazionale dei Lincei 

CCCLXI (1964), p. 297ff. 

4 L. Carusi, Diritto e filologia (Bologna 1925), p. 108. 

0 Bruns, Syrisch-romisches Rechtsbuch, p. 325. 

6 Selb, Zur Bedeutung des syrisch-romischen Rechtsbuches, p. 242f. 

7 G. Galbiati, “Della fortuna letteraria e di una gloria orientale di Sant’ Ainbro- 

gio”, in: Ambrosicma, Scritti di storia, archeologia ed arte pubblicati riel XVI cen- 

tenario della nacita di Sant’ Ambrogio (Milano 1942), p. 45ff. The author wants 

us to believe that Ambrose was the compiler of the Lawbook ! 



2. INTERRELATIONSHIP AND STRATIFICATION 21 

the Syro-Roman Lawbook was there in circulation1. Some would 

maintain that the Syro-Roman Lawbook has influenced even the 

legislation of Theodosius2. 

2. INTERRELATIONSHIP AND STRATIFICATION 

Further, the problem of interrelationship is still sub judice, namely 

it is the question which recension has the priority in the course of 

development as more primitive. It has been proposed that the more 

original structure has been preserved not by the recension in the manu¬ 

script in London, but by the recensions in Paris and R I and R II3, a view 

which others have rejected4. Also Sachau postulated that besides the 

recension in the manuscript in London there must have been a better 

redaction from which the other recensions stem5. This discussion has 

suffered because of the lack of sources. Conclusions based on very 

limited material are precarious. 

Besides other pertinent questions, the source critical questions of 

the document have continued to plague the research. Attempts have 

been made to clarify the question of stratification. Such efforts to 

penetrate deeper into the structure of the document are particularly 

welcome since they raise the hope of new light on the pre-history of 

the Lawbook. In fact, different strata which underlie the present 
form of the document have been recognized. It has been found that 

an archaic law going back to the 4th century lies on the bottom6 of 

the traditions7 embodied in this monument. It has been believed 

that this layer is very ancient and that it can be traced back even into 

1 Cf. W. W. Buckland - P. Stein, A Text-Book of Roman Law from Augustus 

to Justinian (Cambridge 1966), p. 47f. 

2 Cf. Bossowski, “Die Nov. 118 Justinians und deren Vorgeschichte”, p. 278. 

3 Mitteis, (Jber drei neue Handschriften des syrisch-rdmischen Rechtsbuchs, p. 26. 

4 J. Partsch, “Syrische Rechtsbucher”, in: Zeitschrift der Savigny-Stiftung fur 

Rechtsgeschichte, Rom. Abt. XXVIII (1907), p. 424. Cf. also Ducati, “Notizia 

di nuovi manoscritti e studi sul libro siriaco-roinano”, p. 198. 

5 Syrische Rechtsbucher I, p. xi. 
6 Mitteis, (Jber drei neue Handschriften des syrisch-rdmischen Rechtsbuchs, p. 23. 

7 C. Ferrini, "Beitrage zur Kenntnis des sogenannten syrisch-romischen Rechts- 

buches”, in: Zeitschrift der Savigny-Stiftung fur Rechtsgeschichte, Rom. Abt. XXIII 
(1802;, p. 104. 



99 
tmU mmJ II. PROBLEMS OF THE ORIGIN 

the pre-Constantine time1—not the document as such but the Vor- 

lagen which were employed2. This position has been maintained also 

by critics who otherwise have submitted the cherished tenets to a 

critical reevaluation3. 

Thus the treatment of the problems has been handicapped by the 

scarcity of sources. There has always been a feeling that what is needed 

for further illumination of these pressing problems are new sources— 

sources which would open up some new avenue for the research which 

for such a long time has awaited a fresh impetus. 

1 Sachau, Syrische Rechlsbiicher I, p. ixff. 

2 Partsch, “Syrische Rechtsbiicher”, 423ff. 

3 Nallino, “Sul libro siro-romano e sul presunto diritto siriaco”, p. 230. 



Ill 

THE UNEARTHING OF NEW EVIDENCE 

1. MS. DAMASCUS PATR. 8/11 

The first document to be introduced is Ms. Damascus Patr. 8/111. 

This invaluable codex comes to us from the collection of manuscripts 

in the treasure house of the Monastery of Mar Hananya2. This monastery 

is known better as Deir ZaTaran, a firm rock which has survived all 

the storms of destruction which have swept over Syrian Christianity. 

In this way, unique literary records have been preserved which have 

not survived elsewhere3. Later this manuscript was in the library 

of the archbishopric of the Syrian Orthodox Church in Mardin from 

where it was brought to Damascus. 

In this codex we have a priceless document. It is a unicum4 among 

the legislative sources. This corpus of legislative documents is a mine 

of wealth. It contains the ancient conciliar acts with heretofore un¬ 

known records of the conciliar acts of the Syrian Church of later cen¬ 

turies5. This material is supplemented by various kinds of legislative 

documents, including very rare records. 

1 The codex belongs lo the collection of manuscripts of the patriarchate of the 

Syrian Orthodox Church in Damascus. 

2 Concerning this monastery and the discovery of a very important document 

about the history of this monastic community, see A. Voobus, “Eine wichtige Ur- 

kunde liber die Geschichte des Mar Hananja Klosters: Die von Johannan von 

Marde gegebenen Klosterregel”, in: Oriens Chrisiianus LIII (1969), 134ff. 

Cf. Voobus, New Important Manuscript Discoveries for the History of Syriac 
Literature. 

A. Voobus, Emergence of the Synodicon in the West Syrian Tradition ', 

in: Journal of Theological Studies NS VIII (1967), p. 225ff. 

A. Voobus, Neuerschlossene einzigartige Urkunden syrischer Kirchenge- 

schichte”, in: Zeitschrift fur Kirchengeschichte LXXVII (1967), p. 219ff. 



24 III. UNEARTHING OF NEW EVIDENCE 

Regarding the age of this codex we find that the colophon1 has 

preserved the necessary information: it was written in the year 1515 

A. Gr., i.e. 1204 A. D. by a Presbyter Daniel bar Jausep of the village 

of Bet Sahraye at Bartella. 

This document is very extraordinary. It has also included other 

legislative sources from the domain of civil law of indigenous Syrian, 

Byzantine and Islamic origin. In this respect the document is also 

unique because the structure of the Synodicon heretofore available 

to us2 does not include these materials. Here, among other civil laws 

the Syro-Roman Lawbook has been hidden. 

The discovery reveals two recensions of the Lawbook. The first3 

bears the title: “The laws of the Christian and victorious kings.” 

It comprises 100 paragraphs. The second4 is titled: “The laws of the 

victorious and Christian kings, Constantine, Theodosius, and Leon, 

the Roman kings”, which contains 157 paragraphs. 

An examination of these texts immediately reveals sources which 

open up many new vistas. The content as well as the structure of the 

Syro-Roman Lawbook show that they come from a different branch 

of the document’s textual transmission. As such they take their right¬ 

ful place in the history of the transmission of the document’s recensions. 

The most ancient stratum is manifested by cases where these texts 

go hand in hand with the oldest sources as against the later recension 

in the Vatican Library. Moreover, there are texts which reveal an even 

greater antiquity. There are readings which appear to be still older 

than those in the oldest known codex. Brevity and conciseness in 

legal formulations and other related phenomena point in this direc¬ 

tion. In any case, the fine quality of the transmission of the new 

sources is beyond doubt. This is particularly exemplified by the way 

in which the Greek juridical technical terms, which in the Lawbook 

appear in Syriac transcription, have been rendered. The fact that 

the corrupt transcription in even the oldest manuscript in London, 

where a number of these terms do not make sense at all and have there¬ 

fore been a plague to the editors, appear here in the correct form, speaks 

for itself. 

1 Fol. 203b. 

2 Cf. Synodicon orientalc ou recueil des synodes nestoriens, ed. Chabot, which 

represents the Synodicon in the East Syrian tradition. 

3 Fol. 162b-166a. 

4 Fol. 166a-192a. 



2. MS. MARDIN ORTH. 316 25 

2. MS. MARDIN ORTH. 316 

In Ms. Mardin Orth. 3161 we have to do with a very precious source 

in more than one respect. 

This codex also comes to us from the collection of manuscripts kept 

in the treasure house of the Monastery of Mar Hananya, known popular¬ 

ly as Deir ZaTaran. As we have already mentioned this treasure house 

has preserved unique documents which have not survived elsewhere. 

It is a heavy codex in the folio format which has stored up documents 

of church legislation and as such represents a corpus of legislative sour¬ 

ces. This codex is dated. According to its colophon2 the manuscript 

was written in the year 1972 A. Gr., i.e. 1661 by Ephrem Kaserbaos 

of the Monastery of Mar 5 6AbI on the lower parts of Tur BIrta. 

The greater part of the manuscript is taken by the Nomocanon of 

Bar 'Ebraya, representing the codification of ecclesiastical and civil 

law3. The second part of the codex4 is devoted to other legislative 

records of Syrian, Byzantine and Islamic origin. There are very rare 

documents which this selection has salvaged. 

Examination of this part of the manuscript led to the discovery of 

another precious source for the Syro-Boman Lawbook which had hidden 

itself here. This discovery leads to two recensions of the source. The 

first5 bears the title: “The laws of the Christian and victorious kings”. 

The second is introduced under the title: “The laws of the victorious 

and Christian kings, King Constantine, Theodosius and Leon, the Roman 

kings”. 

The paragraphs have no numeration. Only in some instances has a 

paragraph been furnished with a number—it seems by another hand. 

And, this takes place only in the second recension. The value of these 

sources lies in the fact, that although in general they represent the same 

1 The codex belongs to the manuscript collection of the archbishopric of the 

Syrian Orthodox Church in Mardin. Cf. A. Voobus, Syriac Manuscripts from the 

Treasury of the Monastery of Mar Hananya or Deir Za'fardn = Papers of the 

Estonian Theological Society in Exile XXIV (in press). 

2 Quire 14, fol. 9b. 

3 About this codification work, see A. Voobus, Syrische Kanonessammlungen: 

Ein Beiirag zur Quellenkunde I. Westsyrische Originalurkunden = Corpus Scrip- 

torum Christianorum Orientalium, Subsidia (in press). Chapter VIII. 

4 Quire 14, fol. 2a ff. 

5 Quire 14, fol. 7b-9b. 

6 Quire 14, fol. 9b-16, fol. 3b. 



26 III. UNEARTHING OF NEW EVIDENCE 

recensions as the preceding document, they do show their own features. 

This is manifested in the variant readings. Since they do not exactly paral¬ 

lel the preceding discovery we can learn still more. These sources lead 

us into another ramification of these recensions. As such they allow us 

to look deeper into the history of the transmission of these traditions. 

3. MS. MARDIN ORTII. 323 

The third discovery concerns Ms. Mardin Orth. 323 in the archbish¬ 

opric of the Syrian Orthodox Church in Mardin. This is a volume of 

medium size, written carefully. The content of the entire volume con¬ 

sists of documents of a legislative nature. 

The codex is a modern copy. There is no date about its execution. 

However the script indicates that the codex was written by the hand 

of Johannan Philoxenos Dolabani. 

The codex includes two recensions of the Syro-Roman Lawbook. 

One1 is titled: “The laws of the Christian and victorious kings”. 

The second2 bears the title: “The laws of the victorious and Christian 

kings, Constantine, Theodosius, and Leon, the Roman kings”. 

What was its archetype? 

The content of this manuscript is so unique in respect to the legisla¬ 

tive documents incorporated here that only one codex can come into 

account, namely the unique Ms. Damascus Patr. 8/11. It is true that 

Ms. Mardin Orth. 323 also contains texts which must have been derived 

from other manuscripts. However, regarding the Syro-Roman Law¬ 

book the case is clear that it represents the text derived from this unicum. 

4. A PARCHMENT LEAF IN SARFEH 

Finally, an enumeration of new discoveries should not overlook 

another find. Although its extent is limited, in respect to its age it is 

an advance beyond all the documents which have been introduced. 

Thus it has its place among the cycle of texts submitted here. 

This parchment leaf is found among other fragments, portions and 

flyleaves in the collection of manuscripts in Sarfeh3. It has remained 

1 Fol. 125b ff. 

2 Fol. 131b ff. 

3 The codex belongs to the collection of manuscripts of the patriarchate of the 

Syrian Catholic Church, located in Sarfeh. 



4. A PARCHMENT LEAF IN SARFEH 27 

completely unnoticed. It does not appear in the published list of the 

manuscripts in this collection1 nor in the handlist of the manuscripts2. 

Thus, scrutiny of scraps, remains, and fragments was richly rewarded. 

This find is not longer than one single leaf. The appearance of this 

parchment leaf is such that it catches attention immediately because of 

the ductus of the script. The Estrangela script speaks of great antiquity. 

Palaeographically this kind of the Estrangela appears in manuscripts 

which stem from the 8th or 9th century3, 

The extent of the text preserved from this very ancient recension 

is very limited. Only the end of the Lawbook, namely paragraph 77- 

102, has been preserved here. Thus only the end of the shorter recen¬ 

sion, constituting about the fourth part of the entire text, has been 

salvaged here. According to its structure and the arrangement of the 

paragraphs this recension goes its own way. 

This lost parchment codex contained another recension of the Law¬ 

book, but nothing has survived from the text of the Lawbook itself. 

1 Cf. P. Sherwood, “Le fonds patriarcal de la Bibliotheque manuscrite de Chafet”, 

in: L’Orient syrien II (1957), p. 95ff. 

2 Therefore the parchment leaf has no signature. 

3 Cf. W. H. P. Hatch, An Album of Dated Syriac Manuscripts (Boston 1946), 

plate XLVII, L, LIY, LIX, LX. 





INDEX OF QUOTED MANUSCRIPTS 

Alqo§ 

Alqos 169 15f. 

Birmingham 

Mingana Syr. 587 16 

Cambridge 

Univ. Add. 2023 15 

Damascus 

Patr. Orth. 8/11 23f. 

London 

Br. Mus. Add. 14,528 11, 13, 21 
Br. Mus. Add. 18,295 14 

Mardin 

Mardin Orth. 316 25f. 

Mardin Orth. 323 26 

New York 

Metrop. Mus. 21.148.18 16 

Paris 

Paris Syr. 112 14 

Seert 

Seert 65 13 

Sarfeh 

Parchment 26 

Vatican 

Vat. Borg. Syr. 81 14f., 21 
Vat. Borg. Syr. 82 15 
Vat. Syr. 560 16 
Vat. Syr. 599 16 



INDEX OF AUTHORS 

Aptowitzer, V. 18 
Assemani, J. S. 17 

Baars, W. 16 
Bossowski, F. 18, 21 
Braun, O. 15 
Bruns, K. G. 11, 13, 20 
Buckland, W. W. 21 

Carusi, L. 19f. 
Cersoy, P. 14f. 
Chabot, J. B. 15, 24 
Clemons, J. T. 16 
Collinet, P. 20 
Cook, S. A. 15 

David, J. 15 
De Boer, P. A. H. 16 
Ducati, B. 14, 21 

Ferrini, C. 13, 21 

Galbiati, G. 20 

Hatch, W. H. P. 27 
Hoenerbach, W. 11 

Kaufhold, H. 16 
Koschaker, P. 18 
Kozman, F. 17 

Land, J. P. N. 11, 13 

Manigk, J. 19 
Mingana, A. 16 
Mitteis, L. 14, 18, 21 
Moss, C. 9 
Muller, D. H. 18 

Nallino, C. A. 14, 19, 22 

Partsch, J. 21 f. 

Riccobono, S. 13 

Sachau, E. 11, 13ff., 19, 21f. 
Sauget, J. 15f. 
Scher, A. 13, 15 
Seidl, E. 20 
Selb, W. 9, 16, 19f. 
Sherwood, P. 27 
Spies, O. 11 
Stein, P. 21 

Taubenschlag, R. 18 

Van Lantschoot, A. 16 
Vismara, G. 19 
Volterra, E. 18, 20 
Voobus, A. 10, 17, 23, 25 
Voste, J. M. 15 

Wright, W. 14f. 

Zotenberg, H. 14 



CONTENTS 

INTRODUCTION.9 

I. A SURVEY OF THE EMERGENCE OF THE EVIDENCE 

1. UNTIL THE TIME OF SACHAU . . . . .13 

2. SINCE THE TIME OF SACHAU . . . . .16 

II. THE PRORLEMS OF THE ORIGIN RAISED RY THE 

DOCUMENT 

1. THE PROVENANCE . . . . . . .17 

2. INTERRELATIONSHIP AND STRATIFICATION . . .21 

III. THE UNEARTHING OF NEW EVIDENCE 

1. MS. DAMASCUS PATR. 8/11 . 

2. MS. MARDIN ORTH. 316 

3. MS. MARDIN ORTH. 323 

4. A PARCHMENT LEAF IN SARFEH . 

. 23 

. 25 

. 26 

. 26 

INDEX OF QUOTED MANUSCRIPTS 

INDEX OF AUTHORS 

29 

30 









* 




